

20-3366

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

COMMUNITY HOUSING IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM, RENT STABILIZATION
ASSOCIATION OF N.Y.C., INC., CONSTANCE NUGENT-MILLER, MYCAK
ASSOCIATES LLC, VERMYCK LLC, M&G MYCAK LLC, CINDY REALTY LLC,
DANIELLE REALTY LLC, FOREST REALTY, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ANDREW J. PINCUS
REGINALD R. GOEKE
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
MAYER BROWN LLP
71 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 782-0600

ROBERT W. HAMBURG
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
(212) 506-2500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

—against—

CITY OF NEW YORK, RENT GUIDELINES BOARD, DAVID REISS, CECILIA JOZA,
ALEX SCHWARZ, GERMAN TEJEDA, MAY YU, PATTI STONE, J. SCOTT WALSH,
LEAH GOODRIDGE, SHEILA GARCIA, RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS,

Defendants-Appellees,

N.Y. TENANTS AND NEIGHBORS (T&N), COMMUNITY
VOICES HEARD (CVH), COALITION FOR THE HOMELESS,

Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Rent Stabilization Law	5
B. The Parties	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Allegations.....	10
D. The District Court’s Decision.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges That The RSL Effects A Physical Taking.....	20
A. The RSL Dramatically Limits Property Owners’ Rights To Exclude Others, To Use Their Property Themselves, To Determine The Use Of Their Property, And To Dispose Of The Property.....	22
B. The RSL’s Restriction Of Property Owners’ Rights Constitutes A Physical Taking.	26
1. Supreme Court Precedent Confirms That The RSL Effects A Physical Taking.....	27
2. The District Court Erred In Concluding That Plaintiffs Retain Sufficient Rights To Preclude A Physical Takings Claim	30
C. Plaintiffs Properly Assert A Facial Challenge.	34
II. Plaintiffs Plausibly Allege That The RSL Effects A Regulatory Taking.....	36
A. The RSL Improperly Imposes On A Select Group A Public Burden That Should be Borne by Society As A Whole.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENT
(continued)

	Page
B. The RSL Effects A Taking Under the Multi-Factor Regulatory Taking Standard.	44
1. Character Of The Government Action.....	46
2. Noxious Use.....	48
3. Direct And Substantial Economic Impact	49
4. Interference With Investment-Backed Expectations.....	51
5. Reciprocity Of Advantage	53
C. Plaintiffs Properly Assert A Facial Challenge To The RSL.	55
III. Plaintiffs Have Plausibly Alleged A Due Process Claim.....	59
A. The City Council’s Rote, Triennial Conclusion That A Housing “Emergency” Exists Exposes The RSL’s Arbitrariness.	60
B. The RSL Works Counter To Its Stated Purposes.....	61
1. The RSL Does Not Alleviate Any Housing Shortage	61
2. The RSL Does Not Secure Housing For Low-Income Residents	62
3. The RSL Does Not Address “Rent Profiteering”	63
4. The RSL’s Purported Goal Of Promoting Neighborhood Stability Cannot Withstand Due Process Review	64
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>74 Pinehurst LLC, et al. v. State of New York</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-6447-EK (E.D.N.Y.)	13, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	19
<i>Cablevision Systems Corp. v. FCC</i> , 570 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2009)	20
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , No. 20-107 (cert. granted Nov. 13, 2020).....	21
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	39, 40, 48
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	34, 35, 55, 58
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	21
<i>Eastern Enter. v. Apel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....	59
<i>FCC v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	20, 30
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hous. & Cmty. Renewal</i> , 83 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1996)	31, 32, 33, 58
<i>Goldblatt v. Hempstead</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , 98-9116, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 14960 (2d Cir. June 23, 1999).....	31, 32, 58
<i>Hadacheck v. Sebastian</i> , 239 U.S. 394 (1915).....	48
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F. App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Hodel v. Irving</i> , 481 U.S. 704 (1987).....	51, 55
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	32, 33, 52
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	16, 21, 27, 31
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	47
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	34
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	44, 45, 46
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	44
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	54
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	37, 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rent Stabilization Association v. Dinkins</i> , 5 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 1993)	58
<i>In re Santiago-Monteverde</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 283 (2014)	4, 42
<i>Seawall Assocs. v. City of New York</i> , 542 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 1989)	31
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946).....	21, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	35
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>W. 95 Hous. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Hous. Pres. & Dev.</i> , 31 F. App'x 19 (2d Cir. 2002)	31, 32, 58
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	59
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012)	60
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
 Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
9 NYCRR §2524.3	7
9 NYCRR §2524.5	25
28 U.S.C. §1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1331	1
28 U.S.C. §1343(a)(3)	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	57
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	19
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §26-504(a)(1)	50
N.Y.C. Admin. Code §26-511(c)(12)(f)	24
N.Y.C. Admin Code §26-513	51
N.Y. Real Prop. Law §339-g	51
N.Y. Real Prop. Law §339-h	51
N.Y. Real Prop. Law §339-y(1)(a)	51
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §8622	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §26-501 et seq.	5
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §§8621 et seq.	6
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §8623.a.....	6
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §8625	51
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §8626	51
N.Y. UNCONSOL. Law tit. 23 §26-510(b).....	40, 41
N.Y. UNCONSOL. LAW tit. 23 §26-512(b)	51
NYCRR §2520.6(o)	23
NYCRR §2523.5(b)(1)	23
Second Circuit Local Rule 32.1.1(a).....	32
 Other Authorities	
NYC Rent Guidelines Board, <i>2020 Income and Affordability Study 12</i> (Apr. 30, 2020), https://rentguidelinesboard.cityofnewyork.us/wp- content/uploads/2020/04/2020-IA.pdf	41
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>The Character of the Governmental Action</i> , 36 Vt. L. Rev. 649 (2012).....	47
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....	27
